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System Peripheral Connectivity
RK3506B UsBOTG2.0x2

Clock & Reset

CPU subsystem PWM x 12

Audio ADC 1CH x 1
Cortex-A7 Triple-Core Interrupt

16K/16K L1 /D Cache
NEON/FPU Controller

unaizce  f coneero |

Audio DSM 2CHx 1

SAITX 1LANE/RX 1LANE x 2

SAITX 1LANE/RX 4LANE x 1

SAITX ALANE/RX 1LANE x 1

System Register

TIMER_6CH x 2

PDM RXBCHx 1

Embedded Memory

SYSTEM SRAM(48KB) ROM(32KB)
OTP 1Kbit User Space OTP 7Kbit Secure Space

Watchdog x 2 SPDIF TX x1

MAILBOX

Video Processor

3 . Video Output Processor
2D Graphic Engine RG8 Output
Scale/Rotation/Mirror MCU Cutput

1280800 @601ps Zlane MIPI Duput/1.5Gbps per Lane
1ZBOxEOMDE0fps

SAR-ADC[4-CH)

TS-ADC

External Memory Interface

eMMC4.51/503.0/MMC
4.5”5')'03.0 IfF

DDR2/DDR3/DDR3L 16bit I/F

Touch Key x8
PUTPLLx 1

RC OSC

FLEXBUS x1
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CPU RockChip Rk3506B 4b ¥ 2%

Quad ARM® Cortex™-A7 W%

Rk3506 F 41k 1.5GHz

RAM 256MB DDR3L

Flash 8GB eMMC

VYN 2 P4 R A MIT R 56 26 3CRF 10M/100M BAK

WLAN W% AP6256 Wi-Fi #Ht, S7#F 2.4GHz/5GHz 802.11 a/b/g/n Hril
4 % RS232 B I (=£RHIH 1)
1 #% RS232 #1 (H&HIH 15 wifi /)

A P

iR N
2 i#% RS485 #:11
2 #% CANFD #
BORPEO 1% 2 3838 MIPT DSI SR, ¥ mEiA 1280x1280@60
SEAR FE Ty
i o
1 % MIC &4\

3 % USB2.0 HOST #1 2 # Type-A 1 # PHB2.0

1 # USB Type-c £ I1(Debug)

PJEHO MINI-PCIE 2 M, ShEZ 4G £, SIM R4 (USB2.0)
HAhB GPIO * 10 (3.3V M 4 B 5 wifi A1)

gD 1B TF £

HAthse s BAIEE. BT VIEEE. SCRE
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HoOMOR SF: 44mm*34mm 6 JEW SR Ei4e T2
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o TEAKIRE  -10°C ~+80°C
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MINI PCI-E

Type-C  2*UsB

Pt
2.1 BB O TR U

b ikt

121 DCI12V HJEHIA

J19/718 CAN #11

J11 MIC # A\ 4%

J12 Speaker ffi tH 4z [1

J2 WX 1 (USB TO SERIAL)

J13 RS232 % 11 (=%k#i|, H'5 RS485 EHD
J15 RS232 #11 (=ZkH))

J16 RS232 #: M (higdhl, H'5 WLAN EHD
J14 RS485 # [

J10 MIPI-DSI (2Lane) & R$% [

BTl RTC Hih
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SW3 Recovery 1%
SW2 Maskrom %
SW1 Reset 48
17/36 RO NCEAR
13 Type-C 10
J20 TF ~14
S1 SIM R 1#
J5 USB2.0 PHB HOST
14 XJZ USB2.0 Type-A HOST
117 GPIO (3.3V)
J9 MIMI-PCIE (USB2.0)
2.2. 80 5] JE X
DUz O 1 NG, 8IS
52 H GPIO & 5 %4 g B 5 A & 5 %4
GPIOO B2 d UART1_TXD 1 2 UART1_RXD
GPIOO B0 d 10_RS485 DIR2 3 4 GND
CPU_nPOR 5 6 GND
GPIO0 A7 d UART2_TXD 7 8 UART2_RXD
GPIOO A5 d UART3_TXD 9 10 UART3 RXD
GPIOO A3 d UART4_TXD 1 12 UART4 RXD
GPIOO A2 u 10_EXT PWREN 13 14 10_ENET1 nRST
VCC_SYS 5V0 15 16 VCC_SYS_5V0
VCC_SYS 5V0 17 18 VCC_SYS_5V0
GND 19 20 GND
GND 21 22 GND
VCC SYS_1V8 23 24 VCC_SYS_1V8

= F GPIO

GPIOO B1 d

GPIOO0_A6 d
GPIOO_A4 d
GPIOO A0 u

GPIOO Al d
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GPIO3_B5_d

GPIO3_ B2 d
GPIO3_BO d

GPIO3_A7 d

GPIO2 B6 d
GPIO2 B5 d
GPIO2 B3 d
GPI02_C0 d
GPIO2 B0 d
GPIO3_A0 d
GPIO3_A3 d

GPIO3_AS5 d

GPIO2 A5 u

GPIO2_A4 u

GPIO2_A0 u
I0_SDMMC_CD

SARADC_IN1

VCC SYS 3V3
GND
ENET2_MDIO
GND
ENET2_TXDI
ENET2_CLK
ENET2_RXDI
GND
ENET1_MDC
ENET1_TXEN
ENET1_TXDO
ENET1_RXDV
ENET1_RXDO
SDIO_CLK
SDIO D1
SDIO_D3
GND
10 REV6
10 REVS
10 REV10
10_SDMMC _CD
SARADC_IN1
GND
ACODEC_ADC_INP
USBO_OTG_VDET
USB0O_OTG DM

GND

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

53

55

57

59

61

63

65

67

69

71

73

75

77

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

54

56

58

60

62

64

66

68

70

72

74

76

78

VCC_SYS 3V3
GND
ENET2_MDC
ENET2_TXEN
ENET2_TXDO
ENET2_RXDV
ENET2_RXDO
ENET1_MDIO
GND
ENET!_TXDI
ENETI_CLK
ENET1_RXDI
GND
SDIO D0
SDIO_CMD
SDIO D2
10 REV5
10 REV7
10_REV9
GND
I0_ENET2 nRST
SARADC_INO
ACODEC_ADC_INN
GND
USBO_OTG_ID
USBO_OTG_DP

USB1_OTG_DM

GPIO3_B4 d
GPIO3 B3 d
GPIO3 Bl d
GPIO3 B6 d
GPIO3_A6 d

GPIO2 B7 d

GPIO2 B4 d
GPIO2 B2 d

GPIO2 Bl d

GPIO3_A2 d
GPIO3_Al d
GPIO3_A4 d
GPIO2_Al d
GPIO2_A2 u

GPIO2_A3 u

I0 ENET2 nRST

SARADC INO
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GPO4 A4 z

GPO4 A3 z
GPO4 Al z
GPIO1_A0 d
GPIO1_A2 d
GPIO1_A4 d
GPIO1_A6 d
GPIO1 B0 d
GPIOI1 B5 d
GPIO1 B7 d
GPIO1 B3 d
GPIO1 C1 d
GPIO1 C3 d
GPIO1 C5 d
GPIO1 C7 d
GPIOI DI d

GPIO1 D2 d

UARTO_TXD
GPIOO C4 d
GPIOO C2 d
GPIO0 C0 d
GPIO0 B6 d

GPIOO B4 d

USB1_OTG_DP
MIPI_DSI_CLKN
GND
MIPI_DSI_DIP
MIPI_DSI_DOP
10 _USBO_PWREN
I0_4G_nRST
I0_4G_PWREN
I0_ LCD TP nRST
10 LCD BL_PWREN
10 WDT_EN
I0_SPK_nSD
SAI2_LRCK
SAI2_ MCLK
SAI2_SDO
I0_REV4
10 REV2
UART5_nRTS
UARTS5_TXD
GND
GND
UARTO_TXD
ENET2_CLK 25M
LCD_PWM_OUT
12C2_SDA
CAN1_RXD

CANO RXD

79

81

83

85

87

89

91

93

95

97

99

101

103

105

107

109

111

113

115

117

119

121

123

125

127

129

131

80

82

84

86

88

90

92

94

96

98

100

102

104

106

108

110

112

114

116

118

120

122

124

126

128

130

132

GND
MIPI_DSI_CLKP
MIPI_DSI DIN
MIPI_DSI_DON
GND
I0_USBHUB_nRST
10 4G _nDIS
10 LCD _nRST
10 LCD_TP_nINT
10 WDT_FEED
I0_CAN_STBY
I0_SPK_PWREN
SAI2_SCLK
SAI2_SDI
10 CH_SEL
10 REV3
10 REVI
UARTS5 _nCTS
UART5_RXD
10 RUN_LED
UARTO_RXD
GND
ENET1_CLK 25M
12C2_SCL
CAN1_TXD
CANO_TXD

I0_RS485 DIRI

GPO4 A5 z
GPO4 A2 z

GPO4 A0 z

GPIOl Al d
GPIO1 A3 d
GPIO1_AS5 d
GPIO1 A7 d
GPIO1 B4 d
GPIO1_B6 d
GPIO1_C0 d
GPIOl B2 d
GPIO1 C2 d
GPIO1 _C4 d
GPIO1_C6 d
GPIO1 DO d
GPIOI Bl d
GPIO1 D3 d
GPIOO DO d

UARTO_RXD

GPIOO C3 d
GPIOO C1 d
GPIO0 B7 d
GPIOO B5_d

GPIOO B3 d
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J11: MIC #ANEEH

1 AUD_MIC+

2 AUD_MIC-

J12: Speak fiith 420 (Thisci )

1 SPK_OUTL_P
2 SPK_OUTL N
3 SPK_OUTR N
4 SPK_OUTR P

J13: RS232 211

1 COMI_TXD
2 COMI1_RXD
3 GND
4 COM2_TXD
5 COM2_RXD
6 GND

J15: RS232 #11

1 COM3_TXD
2 COM3_RXD
3 GND

4 COM4_TXD
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5 COM4_RXD

6 GND

J16: RS232 #11

1 COMS5_TXD
2 COMS5_RXD
3 GND
4 COMS5_nRTS
5 COM5_ nCTS
6 GND

J14: RS485 P2l

1 RS485 1B
2 RS485 1A
3 GND
4 RS485 2B
5 RS485 2A
6 GND

J19/718: CAN 01

1 CANH
2 CANL
3 GND

J10: MIPI-DSI & x$E 1
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VCC_EXT 5V0 VCC_EXT 5V0
VCC_EXT 5V0 3 4 VCC_EXT _5V0
GND 5 6 GND
10 LCD_TP nINT 7 8 10 LCD TP nRST
12C2_SDA 9 10 12C2 SCL
GND 11 12 10 LCD_BL _PWREN
LCD_PWM_OUT 13 14 I0_LCD nRST
GND 15 16 MIPI_DSI DO N
MIPI_DSI DO _P 17 18 GND
MIPI_DSI D1 N 19 20 MIPI_DSI DI _P
GND 21 22 MIPI_DSI_CLK N
LCD_DSI_CLKP 23 24 GND
25 26
GND 27 28
29 30 GND

J5: USB2.0 PHB HOST

1 VCC USB3 5V0
2 USB2 HOST1 DM CON
3 USB2 _HOST1 DP CON
4 GND
S1: SIM it
1 VCC_USIM

2 USIM_nRST
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SIM_CLK
4 GND
5 NC
6 SIM_DATA
J17: GPIO
_--_
I/F_REV_IO1 I/F_REV_102
I/F_REV_103 3 4 IF_REV_104
IF_REV_I05 5 6 IF_REV_106
I/F REV 107 7 8 IF_REV_I08
I/F_REV_109 9 10 I/F_REV_I010
VCC_EXT 3V3 11 12 GND
VCC_EXT 3V3 13 14 GND

J9: MINI-PCIE 4 i

VCC 4G 3V3

NC 3 4 GND

NC 5 6 NC

NC 7 8 4G_UIM_PWR
GND 9 10 4G_UIM_DATA

NC 11 12 4G_UIM_CLK

NC 13 14 4G_UIM_nRST
GND 15 16 NC

NC 17 18 GND

NC 19 20 4G_nDISEN
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ND
NC
NC
GND
GND
NC
NC
GND
GND
VCC 4G 3V3
VCC_4G_3V3
GND
NC
NC
NC

NC

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

4G _nRST
VCC 4G 3V3
GND
NC
NC
NC
GND
4G_USB_D N
4G _USB D P
GND
4G_STATE
NC
NC
NC
GND

VCC_4G_3V3
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